Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Biogen Idec Inc.	Name: Syntonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: Street Address: 9 Fourth Avenue
General Partnership Limited Partnership	
x Corporation-State: Delaware	
Other:	City: Waltham
	State: MA Zip: <u>02451</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying Yes	Individual(s) citizenship:
party(ies) attached?	Association:
3. Nature of Conveyance:	General Partnership:
AssignmentMerger	Limited Partnership:
Security Agreement Change of Name	X Corporation-State: Delaware
X Other: Release & Reassignment of Intellectual	Other: Limited Liability Company
Property	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a Yes
Execution Date: 2/21/07	domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from No
	assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No
	Additional manne(s) of additions(es) attached?
Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):
78/457079 78/948332	3151471 3174933
Additional numbers attached?	Yes XNo
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: William J. Mouat, Esq	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 115.00
	Enclosed
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: (BIJ-014)	X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Street Address: Ropes & Gray LLP	Authorized to be charged to credit card
One International Place	(Form 2038 enclosed) 8. Deposit account number: 18-1945
City: Boston State MA Zip: 02110	8. Deposit account number: 18-1945 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
William J. Mouat, Esq.	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

SYNTONIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made as of February 21, 2007 by Biogen Idec Inc. (the "Secured Party") in favor of Syntonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Owner").

The Owner granted the Secured Party a security interest in substantially all of its assets pursuant to a note dated as of December 21, 2006 (the "Note") between the Owner and the Secured Party. The Note defined Collateral to include the following:

> Accounts receivable, contract rights, documents, instruments, general intangibles, inventory, goods, equipment, patents, copyrights, trademarks, domain names, goodwill, investment property, stock or other evidences of ownership, chattel paper, instruments, leases, commercial tort claims, cash, cash equivalents, deposit accounts, books, records, insurance proceeds, dividends, all other property, assets and items of value and proceeds and products of the foregoing.

In addition to filing a UCC-1 financing statement to perfect its interest in all of the Owner's Collateral, the Secured Party also filed its security interest in all the Owner's trademarks and trademark applications, attached as Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"), and the Owner's patents and patent applications, attached as Exhibit B (the Patents"), with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Secured Party entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger with the Owner and other parties on January 3, 2007, pursuant to which the Owner became a whollyowned subsidiary of the Secured Party on January 31, 2007. The Secured Party now wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and to reassign to the Owner all of the Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby (a) releases the security interest, and transfers and assigns to the Owner all of the rights, title and interests, of the Secured Party in and to the Trademark and Patents; (b) authorizes the Owner to take any and all actions in connection with the Trademark and Patents in the Owner's own name and at the Owner's own cost and expense; and (c) agrees that, after the date hereof, the Secured Party will, at the cost and expense of the Owner, execute and deliver to the Owner such documents, and take such other actions, as the Owner may reasonably request to accomplish the release, transfer and assignment set forth herein.

. 10365793 L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release and Reassignment of Intellectual Property as of the date first above written.

BIOGEN IDEC INC.

Name: MICHAEL F. PHELPS
Title: VICE MESIDEM & TREASURER

Accepted and Agreed:

SYNTONIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By Name: Title:

10365793_1

Exhibit A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Application Numbers: 78/457079 78/948332

Trademark Registration Numbers: 3151471 3174933